Graybug may materially vary from those of CalciMedica. During preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information,
management has performed a preliminary analysis and is not aware of any material differences, and accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies. Following the merger, management will conduct a final review
of Graybug’s accounting policies in order to determine if differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Graybug’s results of
operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to CalciMedica’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review,
management may identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

Graybug Vision Inc. and CalciMedica Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(In thousands)
12/31/2022

Graybug Vision Inc.

(Historical)
CalciMedica Inc.

(Historical)
Financing Related

Adjustments   Notes

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 17,304  $ 1,327  $ 10,341   A   $ 28,972
Restricted cash   —   149   —   149
short-term investments   21,824   —   21,824
Assets held for sale   —   —   —
prepaid expenses and other

current assets   542   254   796

Total current assets   39,670   1,730   10,341   —   —   51,741
Property and equipment, net   —   147   147
Operating lease right-of-use

asset   —   48   48
Prepaid expenses and other

non-current assets   —   1,424   $ (1,397)   C   27

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 39,670  $ 3,349  $ 10,341   $ (1,397)   $ —   $ 51,963

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED
STOCK, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,716  $ 2,866   $ 4,582
Accrued expenses   —   1,715   $ 200   B   1,915
Accrued research and

development   200   —   (200)   B   —
Operating lease liability,

current   203   —   203
Other current liabilities   1,580   199   1,853   C   —   17,389

   6,757   D   1,685   R
   5,315   F

Total current liabilities   3,699   4,780   —   13,925   1,685   24,089
Warrant liability   —   4,248   (2,377)   I   313

   (1,558)   J
Convertible promissory

notes payable   —   8,918   —   (8,918)   I   —

Total liabilities  $ 3,699  $ 17,946   —   1,072   1,685   24,402

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Convertible Preferred
Stock:

Series A   —   19,107   (19,107)   G   —
Series B   —   8,224   (8,224)   G   —
Series C-1   —   5,683   (5,683)   G   —
Series C-2   —   9,563   (9,563)   G   —
Series D   —   19,494   (19,494)   G   —

  —   62,071   —   (62,071)   —   —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Common stock   2   3   21   A   (21)   H   1
   (2)   K
   (2)   N

Additional paid-in
capital   240,799   41,718   10,320   A   (131,381)   L   161,458

   2   N
Accumulated deficit   (204,793)   (118,389)   190,969   M   (1,685)   R   (133,898)
Accumulated and

other
comprehensive loss   (37)   —   37   K   —

Total
stockholders’
equity (deficit)   35,971   (76,668)   10,341   59,602   (1,685)   27,561

TOTAL LIABILITIES,
CONVERTIBLE
PREFERRED STOCK,
AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 39,670  $ 3,349  $ 10,341   $ (1,397)   $ —   $ 51,963

Graybug Vision Inc. and CalciMedica Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(In thousands)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Graybug Vision Inc.

(Historical)
CalciMedica Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 14,113  $ 8,350  $ 2,403   E   $ 494   R   $ 25,547

   187   P
General and administrative   19,104   5,843   6,757   D   567   P   49,444

   10,667   E   1,191   R
   5,315   F

Restructuring, impairment and
other costs of terminated
programs   2,963   —   —   —   2,963

Total operating expenses   36,180   14,193   25,142   2,439   77,954

Loss from operations   (36,180)   (14,193)   (25,142)   (2,439)   (77,954)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of

convertible promissory notes   —   (2,711)   —   2,711   Q   —
Change in the fair value of

warrant liability   —   2,558   —   21   O   2,573
   (6)   Q

Interest on convertible
promissory note payable   —   (132)   —   132   Q   —

Other   —   (28)   —   28   Q   —
Interest income   575   —   —   —   575

Total other income (expense), net   575   (313)   —   2,886   3,148

Net loss   $ (35,605)  $ (14,506)  $ (25,142)   $ 447   $ (74,806)

Net loss per share, basic and
diluted   $ (1.66)  $ (5.08)   N/A   N/A   $ (13.65)

Weighted-average shares of common
stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   21,489,280   2,855,745   N/A   S   N/A   S   5,479,551

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Description of the Transaction

CalciMedica, Graybug, and the merger subsidiary have entered into the merger agreement, pursuant to which the merger subsidiary merged with and